

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

CHAPTER 233.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Company.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby is allowed to said corporation an extension of time till the twelfth day Time allowed the P. M. D. C. of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight to crect a dam, hundred and thirty five in which to erect a dam and locks, as mentioned in the fifth section of the Act, creating said corporation, passed the twelfth day [of] February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight.

&c. extended.

СНАРТЕВ 234.

AN ACT to incorporate the Waldo Bank.

Approved February 11, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Alfred Johnson Jr., Names of per-Daniel Lane, Hiram O. Alden, Nathaniel H. Bradbury, sons incorpo-Joseph Williamson, Hugh J. Anderson, James White, Philip rated. Morrell, Ephraim T. Morrell, John S. Kimball, Ralph C. Johnson, Thomas Marshall, Reuel Williams, Thomas Pickard, Nathaniel M. Lowney, Rufus B. Allyne, William Vance, John Dole and their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Waldo Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty seven. Proviso. Provided, that the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become stockholders in said corporation to the amount of at least fifty per centum of the capital stock, and continue to hold that proportion from said time

until the whole amount of the capital stock, named in the second section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock to be divided of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided in shares of one hundred dollars each, and said Bank shall be established at Belfast in the County of Waldo.

> **Sect.** 3. Be it further enacted, That for the well ordering of the affairs of said Bank, a meeting of the Stockholders shall be called on the first Monday of October annually, and at such other times as the Directors may appoint, by fourteen days previous public notification. At said annual meetings five Directors shall be chosen by ballot.

> Be it further enacted, That any three of the SECT. 4. above named persons may call the first meeting of the corporation by publishing such notice as they think proper, and at such meeting may choose five Directors and do any other business they are authorized to transact at the annual meeting.

> Be it further enacted, 'That said corporation SECT. 5. shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Meadow Brook Dams and Sluices.

Approved February 11, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Lowder, Elijah Drummond, Pliny D. Parsons, Daniel Dresser, Joseph Treat, Andrew Webster, Thomas J. Forbes, and Amos Davis, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Proprietors of the Meadow Brook Dams and Sluices, for the

Capital Stock to be \$50,000 into shares of \$100 each.

Said Bank to be located at Belfast.

Meetings of Stockholders.

Directors.

First meetinghow called.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Names of persons incorporated.